FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 8-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Tab settings P P P

07-24-1998

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	73590		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Mountain Breeze Limited	Name: Pifco Limited		
	Internal Address: Pifco House		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Street Address: Princess Street Failsworth, Manchester M35 OHS England City: State: ZIP: Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State U.K. Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes M No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,298,695 1,788,039		
Additional numbers attached? 🗅 Yes 🕱 No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: John S. Egbert	·		
Internal Address: Harrison & Egbert	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 65		
Internal Address:	☑ Enclosed		
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 1018 Preston St., Suite 10	00 8. Deposit account number:		
City: Houston State: Texas ZIP: 77002	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
41,74,577, 44,44,67	SE THIS SPACE		
01 FC:481 40.00 0P 029 FC:482 25.00 0P To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforthe original document. John S. Egbert Name of Person Signing	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of		
	g cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

- (1) MOUNTAIN BREEZE LIMITED
- (2) PIFCO LIMITED
- (3) EDWIN DAVID STANLEY KIRKER and STEPHEN PATRICK JENS WADSTED

TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT (USA)

Penningtons
Dashwood House
69 Old Broad Street
London EC2M 1PE
Telephone: 0171 457 3000
Fax: 0171 457 3240
DX: 33853 Finsbury Square

Ref: RJA/ACF/03.09.96 WP0809:1342d

TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

DATE: 6 Soplember 199



PARTIES:

- (1) MOUNTAIN BREEZE LIMITED whose registered office is at 6 Priorswood Place East Pimbo Skelmersdale Lancashire WN8 9QB ("the Assignor") acting by its administrators EDWIN DAVID STANLEY KIRKER and STEPHEN PATRICK JENS WADSTED of 20-26 Cursitor Street London EC4A 1HY.
- (2) PIFCO LIMITED whose registered office is at Pifco House Princess Street Failsworth Manchester M35 OHS ("the Assignee").
- (3) EDWIN DAVID STANLEY KIRKER and STEPHEN PATRICK JENS WADSTED of 20-26 Cursitor Street London EC4A 1HY ("the Administrators")

RECITALS:

- (A) The Trade Marks set out in the Schedule hereto ("the Trade Marks") are registered in the name of the Assignor.
- (B) The Administrators were appointed joint administrators of the Assignor by an order of the High Court dated 18 March 1996 as varied by an Order dated 17 June 1996 and an Order dated 15 August 1996 whereby it was ordered that the Administrators should manage the affairs, business and property of the Assignor pursuant to the provisions of Section 8 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
- (C) The parties entered into an agreement dated the Oth day of September 1996 ("the Agreement") for the transfer from the Assignor to the Assignee of certain assets and intellectual property rights including the Trade Marks.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

- In consideration of the payment as set out in the Agreement the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS and transfers to the Assignee all such right title and interest as it may have in the Trade Marks and any goodwill attaching thereto.
- 2. Until 14 November 1996 the Administrators and the Assignor shall at the written request of the Assignee and at the Assignee's expense execute all the documents, papers and authorisations which may be necessary for vesting the rights title and interest assigned hereunder in favour of the Assignee.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1757 FRAME: 0981

SCHEDULE

Registered Trade Marks

spoog	A combined ionizer and air filtering unit for domestic	use. Air ionization units and parts therefor for domestic,
Class	11	11
Date of Registration	02.10.84	17.08.93
ON	1298695	1788039
Mark	MOUNTAIN BREEZE	MOUNTAIN BREEZE

rritory

Ą

¥

TRADEMARK REEL: 1757 FRAME: 0982

parts for all the aforesaid goods, all for domestic and office use; in class 11.

air air

office and automobile use; air humidifying units, which

units,

units,

dehumidifying conditioning

vaporisers, units which freshen, clean, sterilise and deodorise air, electric

fans and extractor fans and

SIGNED for and on behalf of) MOUNTAIN BREEZE LIMITED by one) of the Administrators as) agents without personal) liability in the presence of:-)
Witness: Framo Bosi PENNINGTONS GUFTON HOUSE, BUNNIAN PLACE
BASINGSTOKE, HANTS RG21 7Q1
Tel: BASINGSTOKE 463091 Occupation: Control Occupation: Control Occupation: Tel: BASINGSTOKE 8
SIGNED by A. D. STREETS
for and on behalf of
PIFCO LIMITED in the
presence of:-
Witness: With
Address: 550 BROADWAY CHADDERTON
CHADDERTON
Occupation: OLD HHM. OL99NH
SECRETARY
/

RECORDED: 07/10/1998